Version 1.2

2686 Highway 92 - Oskaloosa, IA 52377
phone: 641.673.0468 - fax: 641.673.4168
www.kelderman.com

2023+ Ford Super Duty 4x4
Front 3" Lift Kit
Installatlon Instructmns




KIT NUMBERS

- This installation manual covers the following air ride kits.

Kit Number Description
10032358 2023+ Ford F250/350 - Pickup - 4WD
- Kit - Control Arm Front - 3" Lift - 1" Forward
10016213 2023+ Ford F450 - Pickup - 4WD
- Kit - Control Arm Front - 3" Lift - 1" Forward

REQUIRED TOOLS:

Taps required: 1/4”-20 and 3/8"-24
Drill bits required: 13/64”, 21/64”, 7/16”

BOLT TORQUE CHART

Bolt Size grrade 5 Grade 8
orque Torque
1/4"-20 8 ft-Ib 12 ft-Ib
3/8”-16 31 ft-Ib 44 ft-Ib
3/87-24 35 ft-Ib 49 ft-Ib
1/2"-13 75 ft-Ib 106 ft-1b
1/2"-20 85ft-Ib 120 ft-Ib
9/16”-18 121 ft-Ib 171 ft-Ib
5/87-11 150 ft-Ib 212 ft-Ib
5/8”-18 170 ft-Ib 240 ft-1b
3/4"-16 297 ft-Ib 420 ft-Ib
7/87-14 474 ft-Ib 669 ft-Ib
M14-2.0 78 ft-Ib 112 ft-Ib




INTRODUCTION

Important
+ ltis important that the entire installation instructions be read thoroughly before proceeding with
installation.

+ If your kit was ordered raw, open every box and locate all parts. There are several smaller
bushing pieces and bolts that are packaged separately inside the main box.

Product Installer Responsibilities

+ Installer is responsible for installing this product in accordance with Kelderman Mfg. Inc.
specifications and installation instructions.

+ Installer is responsible for providing proper installation of vehicle components and attachments
as well as required or necessary clearance for suspension components, axles, wheels, tires, and
other vehicle components to ensure a safe and sound installation and operation of this product.

Definition of Terms

+ Warning: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death
or serious injury.

+ Caution: A potential hazardous situation may result in property damage.

Note: Provide information or suggestions that help correctly perform a task.

Torque: When italicized “torque” alerts the installer to tighten fasteners to a specified value.

* o®

SAFETY PROCEDURES

Your Safety and the Safety of Others is Very Important.

+ Read and understand all safety precautions and instructions before installing this product.

CAUTION: Trucks Equipped with Parking Sensors or Other Like Devices.

+ Relocation of these devices will alter the field of view. It is the responsibility of the owner to
understand how these changes affect the operation of these systems.

WARNING: Components Under Pressure.

+ Bleed all pressure from the air system before performing any maintenance or service. Serious
injury could occur if components are removed while system is pressurized.

WARNING: Careless Installation Can Result in Serious Injury or Property Damage

+ Wear eye protection.

+ Disconnect the battery before doing any work on the vehicle.

+ Work on flat level ground.

+ Ensure truck is properly supported by jack stands. Never work under a vehicle supported only by

hydraulic jacks.

Take precautions when lifting product. Due to the size and weight of this product two people are

recommended for installation.

Never work directly under the product until it has been securely fastened to the vehicle.

Avoid sharp, hot, and moving components when routing electrical cables and air lines.

If drilling, inspect both sides of the surface and remove/relocate any objects located in the way.

Ensure all bolts are properly tightened before driving.

*

* & & o



PRODUCT OWNER RESPONSIBILITY

Product owner is solely responsible for pre-operation inspection, periodic inspections,
maintenance, and use of the product as specified by Kelderman Mfg. Inc. Of particular
importance is the re-torque of fasteners.

This re-torque must be performed within 2500 miles of this product  being put into service.

The Kelderman Air Suspension is fully automatic in controlling the height of the chassis when
properly installed.

No Manual Intervention to control air pressure or ride heightis  needing during the course of
normal operation.

Product owner is responsible for “down time” expenses, cargo damage, and all business costs
and losses resulting from a warrantable failure.

Service Intervals

First 2,500 Miles

*

*

Check Ride Height + 1/4”
Check for air leaks around fittings.
Check for any loose or rubbing hoses and wires.

Re-torque all hardware.

Every 30,000 Miles

L2

*

Check Ride Height + 1/4”

Check for air leaks around fittings.



DISASSEMBLY

1) Before you remove anything off the truck, measure the pinion angle on the bottom of the
differential. Record the measurement here . Once the kit is installed, check to see that the
pinion angle is close to original. This will keep the correct caster and camber.

WHEEL BASE DIMENSION

CENTERING DIMENSION 1

1

= ==
bt

==
Rk

-

WHEEL BASE DIMENSION




2) Jack the truck up from the axle until the wheels are off the ground. Place a jack stands under the
front of the frame. Keep the jack under the axle and remove the wheels. Remove the shocks and
unhook the sway bar end links. Un-bolt the brake line bracket from the lower coil spring mount and
lower the jack down. Remove the coils and cast spring perch bolted on top of the axle.

Remove bump stops
before starting the
installation process.
Remove rubber and
then un-bolt the
metal stop plate.

Front ready for installation



ASSEMBLY

3) Remove the rear bolts that hold the factory radius arms to the frame. Insert the Kelderman trailing
arm into the factory mount and fasten with the 3/4”-16 x 5-1/2” bolts. Note: You will use Spacer
(#10015110) on the outer rear radius arm mount. Do one side at a time.




4) Locate the pan hard bar/track bar drop bracket (#69471 is F250/350 and #69460 is for the F450
pickup kits) Install the pan hard bar drop with the factory bolts. It fastens just like the OEM bracket.
Torque these bolts to 95 ft./Ibs. Remove the steering arm from the stock pitman arm. Set aside the
nut, locking crown and cotter pin. Remove the pitman arm. You will reuse the nut and lock washer.
Remove the pan hard bar bolt and pan hard bar mount. Locate and install the drop pitman arm
(#FA 450 is F250/350 and #80115 is F450). Torque the factory nut to 275 ft./Ibs. and torque the
steering arm ball joint nut to 115 ft./Ibs. Reinstall the locking crown and cotter pin. NOTE: After 15
miles, re-torque the pitman arm.

Pitman arm location



5) Locate the upper air bag mounts (#69090-DS and 69094-PS) and shock reservoir mounts
(#69468-DS and #69469-PS). The shock reservoir mounts mount in between the upper air bag
mounts and upper coil bucket with (2) 3/8"-24 x 2” bolts. The back of the upper air bag mount
fastens to the frame with (2) 3/8 x 1-1/2” bolts to the side of the frame. Use the upper air bag mount
to Mark where to drill the holes in the frame. Drill the upper holes to 7/16”. Drill the holes in the side
of the frame to 21/64”. Use a 3/8”-24 tap to thread the side of the frame. Put the upper bag mount in
place and snug the bolts in the frame (use Loctite 242 Blue). Next install the upper bolts and torque
them.

Drill the upper holes in the spring
perch 7/16”

CAUTION: THERE ARE WIRES
ABOVE THE SPRING PERCH
PLACE A FLAT PIECE OF STEEL
ABOVE THE PERCH TO PREVENT
DRILLING INTO THE WIRING
HARNESS

Insert the shock remote reservoir

mounts here on top of the upper

air bag mount and under the fac-

tory spring perch See picture on
following page

Drill the holes in the side of the frame with a
21/647 drill bit and thread the holes with a
3/87-24 tap.




Use blue Loctite on the bolts going in-
to the frame. Tighten these bolts first.
Just run the bolts down snug. Once
these are snug, next tighten the top
bolts (with the remote reservoir

10

Upper bag mount installed
with backing plate behind “K”
logo and shock reservoir
mount in place Notice the
shock mount is angled. The
long side goes towards the
front of the truck.




6) IF THE TRUCK IS A F-450 PICKUP, GO TO PAGE 8. THE LOWER AIR BAG MOUNTS ARE
DIFFERENT THAN THE F250-350 P/U. THE F450 ALSO REQUIRES SHOCK SPACERS. Locate
the lower air bag mounts (#69476-DS and #69485-PS). They fasten to the axle with the M14-2.0 X
25mm bolt and the 3/8”-24 x 1-1/2” bolt. The bottom extension of the lower air bag mount fastens to
the shock mount on the axle with the factory shock mount. You will need to drill a hole in the pad on
each side. The driver side uses the hole furthest away from the tire and the passenger side uses the
hole closes to the tire. Drill this hole with a 3/8” drill bit. Use the air bag mount as a drill jig. Once
you finish drilling the holes, insert the 3/8”-24 x1-1/4” bolt and torque them.

Drivers side uses hole closest to the truck frame

11



7) Locate the Air Bags (#80012-5323). They fasten into the upper air bag mount with the 1/2” and
3/4” nuts and washers. The bottom of the air bag fastens to the lower air bag mount with the
1/2” x 3-3/4” bolt.




8) F450 pickup trucks only. Locate the lower air bag mounts (#69487-DS and 69459-PS). They
fasten to the axle with the M14-2.0 x 25mm bolt and the 3/8”-24 x 1-1/2”. Place the lower bag
mounts on top of the perch. Start the 14mm bolt to locate the mount in position. No need to tighten
this bolt. Use a paint marker to locate on the axle where to drill a hole for the 3/8” bolt. Remove the
bracket and drill the hole with a 7/16” drill bit. Place the brackets on the axle and fasten with the
14mm bolt and the 3/8” bolt.

13



9) Locate the Shock Relocation Brackets (#69389). Use the factory shock bolt to fasten into place.
Torque this bolt to 95 (F-450 only). Use the 1/2”-20 x 2-1/2” to fasten the shock to the relocation
bracket.

1/27-20 x 2-1/2” Bolts

Factory Shock Bolt

14



10) Locate the Shocks. On the F250-/F-350 the top of the shock fastens into the original shock
location and the bottom of the shock fastens into the lower air bag mount with the 1/2”-20 x 3” bolt.
Torque the top nut to 35 ft./Ibs. and the 1/2” shock to 85 ft./Ibs. The F450 trucks use the factory
upper location and the bottom fastens into the shock relocation bracket. The remote reservoir
fastens to the reservoir mount with the hose clamps that comes with the shocks.

15



11) Locate the Sway Bar Drops (#69173-DS and 69174-PS). They fasten to the frame with the OEM
sway bar bolts, Torque these bolts to 55 ft./Ibs. Fasten the sway bar to the sway bar drop with the
3/8” x 1-1/2” bolts. Reconnect the sway bar to the factory end links.

16



12) Set the air bags at 8” tall. You can use the jack to do this or air up the system. Measure in  be-
tween the upper and lower air bag mounts. This will be the ride height and according to Firestone,
this is the “sweet spot” where the air bag rides the smoothest. Locate the mechanical height control
valve or electronic sensor, depending on what system you have purchased and the provided
linkage rod. When mounting the sensor or leveling valve you will have to drill (2) 13/64” holes and
use a 1/4-20” tap to tap into the frame. Linkage rod should be vertical at ride height.

Drill holes in this location.

FoloCo ’

acaq 6714 08
%
vawa

N {

| A\

The mechanical valve at ride position.
Note the arm is straight. Before
installing rotate the arm 3 turns each
way to get the internal parts ready for
operation. The top port is exhaust,
the bottom port is input from tank and
middle port is out to air bags.

17



13) Install Front Sensor Lock Brackets (#10029766). You will have to disconnect and un-bolt the
sensor and bracket. You will install sensor lock over the factory sensor and then flip the bracket rear-
ward using the existing hole where it was mounted from factory.

18



REVISIONS ITEM HO.|PART HUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
REV. CESCRIPTION DATE BY Kits

1 10015144 kit - Adjustable Radivs Arms 1

Assembilies
2 51743 Assembly - 8" CTC Height Control Ball End Linkage Rod 2
3 100297 66 Front Sensor Lock Brockets [PS & DS) 1
4 10030260 Assemioy - 3" Swaybar Drop [DS] 1
5 10030241 Assermnbly - 3" Swaybar Drop [PS) 1
& 10030262 Assembly - Upper Bag Mount [DS) 1
7 10030264 Assermnbly - Upper Bag Mount [PS) 1
B 10030452 Assermloy - Drive Shaoft Spacer - 17 - Transfercase Flange 1
g 10030697 Assemily - Shock Bracket [DS] 1
10 10030498 Assembly - Shock Bracket [P5) 1
11 10032377 Assembly - [DS] Lower Bag Mount 1
12 10032391 Assemily - [PS] Lower Bag Mount 1

Weldments
13 10034147 Weldment - 3.25" PHB Drop Bracket - 375" Forward 1

Purchased Farfs

BOO72 Purchased - Pitman Arm - 2005-2017 Ford 30 - 4-8.5" Lift © Skylacker [FA450]( 1

19

=]- A [roworscarceswwc | 1o4 [Acpecdmote Weight 217558 B
MATLSPECS: Sas Duowings

OTHERWEE SFEC.  |DESCRIFTION: K « 3™ LR » Condrol Arm Frond - Axde 1" Foreard

0. TOLERANCES (g err: 2023+ Foed F250/350 Fckup - 4WD

3 ¢.030
AN 5000 FART HUMEER:] D032 358 e

FRALCDIR. = 1/37 o

Dag. s .5 DESIGN BY: DTE: 10/29/ 2004 | i S moeer | SHEET 1 OF 2




REVISIONS

REV.

DESCRIFTION

DATE

BY

TEM MO |PART MUMBER DESCRIFTION QTY.
1 100046721 Purchased - Kelderman-Roptor Shock- Right Hond 1
2 10004722 Purchased - Kelderman-Raptor Shock- Left Hand 1
3 10007721 Fitman Arm - Modified (Purchased 80213) 1
4 10015144 Kit - Adjustable Radius Arms 1
5 10029222 Weldment - 3.5" PHE Cvop Brocket - 375" Forward 1
-] 100297 84 Front Sensor Lock Brackets [PS & DS) 1
7 10030240 Assermlby - 3" Swaybar Drop [DS] 1
il 10030241 Assembly - 3" Swaybar Drop [P35) 1
9 10030242 Assembly - Upper Bag Mount [DS) 1
10 10030244 Assembly - Upper Bag Mount [PS] 1
11 10030452 [Assemnlby - Drive Shaft Spacer - 1" - Transfercase Flange| 1
12 10030495 Assemily - Lower Bag Mount [DS) 1
13 100304674 Assembly - Lower Bag Mount [P5) 1

10030497 Assembily - Shock Bracket [DS) 1
10030498 Assemnbly - Shock Bracket [PS) 1
51743 Assembly - 8" CTC Height Control Ball End Linkoge Rod | 2

A [ooscrscasoeenc | nad [Appecedmate Wisight =4Z238 Ibs

MATL SPECE: Sae Diowings

. |DESCREIFTION: K - 37 Lift - Condral Arm Frond - Axde 17 Foreard

X300 030
3o 1010
FRAC.DIM. & |/37
Dog. s .5°

FROECT: 2023+ Ford F450 Fickup - 4WD

FART HUMEER:1 3014213 it

CESIGH BT: CaTE: 1 11 6/2003 | REESNEREEEY | SHEET 4 OF 4

20



NOTES




Contact Information

Kelderman Manufacturing appreciates your business. We strive to meet the needs of
our customers by providing the highest quality products. If you have any questions
concerning our products please call or email us at the following:

2686 Highway 92
Oskaloosa, lowa 52577
Phone: 1-800-334-6150
Email: info@kelderman.com

SCAN ME

SCAN QR CODE FOR KELDERMAN WARRANTY PAGE

22



